## City of Philadelphia



## Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 220402)

## RESOLUTION

Authorizing Council's Special Committee on Child Separation in Philadelphia to hold public hearings regarding its final report of findings and recommendations.

WHEREAS, In 2017, data showed Philadelphia to have the highest rate of family separation of all major cities in the United States. Philadelphia removed children from homes at three times the rate of New York City, and four times that of Chicago; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 190798 authorized the creation of a Special Committee on Child Separation to investigate root causes for Philadelphia's disproportionately high rate of child removal, and to formulate policy recommendations to improve the local child welfare system; and

WHEREAS, The eleven-member Special Committee, chaired by Councilmembers David Oh and Cindy Bass, holds diverse backgrounds in law, government, public safety, and child welfare; and

WHEREAS, After collecting testimony from child welfare experts, relevant stakeholders, former DHS employees, and impacted families - and consulting academic and legal research - the Special Committee on Child Separation formulated a series of pointed recommendations for state and local policymakers; and

WHEREAS, These Special Committee's recommendations have been compiled into a thorough final report detailing its work and process; and

WHEREAS, The Special Committee's report is a blueprint for child safety and transparency, centered around the notion that family preservation and child safety are not opposites; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That it hereby authorizes Council's Special Committee on Child Separation in Philadelphia to hold public hearings regarding its final report of findings and recommendations.

## City of Philadelphia

RESOLUTION NO. 220402 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the fifth day of May, 2022.

Darrell L. Clarke
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmember Oh

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Oh, Squilla, Brooks and Gauthier